NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cleveland 

Heights, Ohio, that: 

SECTION 1. As required by ORC Section 5709.51, this Council finds and 
determines that Service Payments made by Owners of the TIF Development Parcels 
pursuant to the Top of the Hill TIF Ordinance exceeded one million five hundred thousand 
dollars ($1,500,000) in calendar year 2024. 

SECTION 2. The Top of the Hill TIF Ordinance is hereby amended to extend the 
exemption from taxation of Improvements to the TIF Development Parcels for a period of 
thirty (30) years from the end of the TIF Exemption as determined pursuant to the Top of